

Economic study of corn pricing in Egypt

Mona Abd Elhalim Talaat, Amira Ahmed Elshater, Mona Hosny Gad

Agricultural Economics Research Institute, Agricultural Research Center, Egypt
Ma.halim@hotmail.com, amirelshater55@yahoo.com, jasmem_m201050@yahoo.com

Abstract: The problem of the study is the farmer's reluctance to cultivate corn crop due to the decline in net return, in addition raising the import prices. The research aimed to encourage farmers to adopt corn cultivation by establishes a fair price. As well as the estimation of the partial equilibrium model to measure the effect of price distortions on the structure of corn market on both the producer and the consumer, in addition to measuring the efficiency, welfare and state revenue. The results showed that the fourth scenario achieves the best indicators for the corn farmers, according to the highest percentage of the value of domestic production to domestic consumption, The increasing in product price exceeds the border price by about 13% during the period considered in the current values, while in real terms an increase of about 40%, 2% during the average of the first and second periods, and decrease by about 40%, 50% during the average of the third period and in 2017, Respectively, in addition, Support for the local producer is estimated at 15% of the current values, whereas according to the real values, the producer receives support by about 69% during the average of the initial period, while there is a mandatory implicit tax estimated at 28% during the third period and about 33% in 2017. By measuring input efficiency, the lowest economic loss in real terms is about LE 8.9, 153, 312 million for the second, third, and 2017 periods, respectively, it achieves the largest gain in the state revenues of corn crop at current values of about 0.682, 1.289, 2.977 billion pounds during the three periods respectively, and about 3.31 billion pounds in 2017, achieving a gain in foreign exchange earnings estimated at 0.579, 1.359, 3.164 billion Pounds during the three periods and about 3.9 billion pounds in 2017. Also the fourth scenario achieves the lowest deficit in government revenues estimated at 0.438, 6.447 billion pounds during the second and third periods respectively, and about 8.7 billion pounds in 2017. The minimum deficit in the foreign exchange proceeds is estimated at 0.567, 11.037 billion pounds during two periods Second and third, and about 16.9 billion pounds in 2017. Therefore, the study recommends that the state can encourage farmers to adopt corn cultivation and reduce price distortions in favor of the farmer, by setting a fair price estimated according to the import price index.

[Mona Abd Elhalim Talaat, Amira Ahmed Elshater, Mona Hosny Gad. **Economic study of corn pricing in Egypt.** *Nat Sci* 2019;17(7):23-30]. ISSN 1545-0740 (print); ISSN 2375-7167 (online). <http://www.sciencepub.net/nature>. 5. doi:[10.7537/marsnjs170719.05](https://doi.org/10.7537/marsnjs170719.05).

Keywords: corn, price, partial equilibrium model, efficiency.

1- Introduction:

Corn crop considered one of the most important strategic grain crops of high economic and nutritional importance. It occupies the largest share of the summer crops. The area of crop is estimated about 2.22 million feddans, which occupy about 33.54% of the summer agricultural area that reached to 6.6 million feddans in 2016. Corn is important for the animal production sector. It represents more than 75% of the concentrated feed value in 2016, and it used in many food industries such as starch, fructose and corn oil.

Despite the economic and social importance of the corn crop, the quantities produced do not meet the local consumption needs, thus the imported quantity reached about 6.2 million tons in 2017, which led to import large quantities from abroad to fill the deficit in local production. It leads to a burden on the Egyptian trade balance.

On the other hand, Agricultural prices are important to achieve the objectives of the agricultural

sector, which have an important role in the allocation of resources. In addition, the price affects on production by directing resources towards crops with relatively high profitability, and it has a significant impact on consumption due to the demand on different crops, In addition its effect on income distribution.

2- Objectives

The main objective of the research was to encourage farmers for cultivate corn crop through:

- Determine suitable price according to several alternative or scenarios.
- Identify the structure of corn market.
- Measure the indicators of efficiency, welfare and state revenues.

3- Methodology:

To achieve the objectives mentioned above. The research divided the study period (2000-2017) in to three periods. The first period represents the time

before Food Crisis (2000-2006), the second period represents the time during Food Crisis (2007-2012), and the third period represents the time after food

The fourth alternative uses the index of the import price of the crop as shown in the following equation:

$$P_{xt} = IPI_{xt} \times P_{t0}$$

$$IPI_{xt} \rightarrow P_{xt} \rightarrow P_{t0} \rightarrow$$

$$P_{xt} = \frac{TC_{xt} + TC_{xt} - SPV}{MP}$$

$TC_{xt} \rightarrow P_x \rightarrow P_x \rightarrow TC_x \rightarrow$
 $SPV \rightarrow SPV \rightarrow MP \rightarrow MP \rightarrow$

$$P_d = (1 + \theta)P_b P_d = (1 + \theta)P_b$$

$$P_d \rightarrow P_d \rightarrow P_b \rightarrow P_b \rightarrow$$

$$(P_d/P_b) = (1 + \theta)(P_d/P_b) = (1 + \theta)$$

θ

$$\theta = (P_d/P_b) - 1 \theta = (P_d/P_b) - 1$$

NPCNPC

$$NPC = (P_d/P_b) NPC = (P_d/P_b)$$

$NPC > 1 \quad NPC > 1$

$NPC < 1 \quad NPC < 1$

$NPC = 1 \quad NPC = 1$

NPRNPR

$$NPR = 100(NPC - 1) NPR = 100(NPC - 1)$$

$NPR > 0 \quad NPR > 0$

$NPR < 0 \quad NPR < 0$

$NPC > 1 \quad NPC > 1 \quad NPR > 0$

$NPR > 0$

$$P_{xt} = CI_{xt} \times P_{t0}$$

$$CI_{xt} \rightarrow P_{xt} \rightarrow P_{t0} \rightarrow CI_{xt} \rightarrow$$

price (1999).

direct interventions, is above the border price, giving them incentives to produce more of the crop than if equilibrium prices prevailed. That a commodity be

initially taxed ($NPR < 0$) or protected ($NPR > 0$), a

$$T = (NPC - 1)$$

$$T = (NPC - 1)$$

$$\hat{t} = t(P_b/P_d)\hat{t} = t(P_b/P_d)$$

$$V = P_d * dom.prod V = P_d * dom.prod$$

$$W = P_d * total supply$$

$$W = P_d * total supply$$

$$e_s = \hat{b} \dots from \rightarrow dom.prod. = f(P_d) \rightarrow \ln(\dots)$$

$$e_s = \hat{b} \dots from \rightarrow dom.prod. = f(P_d) \rightarrow \ln(dom.\dots)$$

$$n_d = \hat{b} \dots from \rightarrow total supply = f(P_c) \rightarrow \ln(\dots)$$

$$n_d = \hat{b} \dots from \rightarrow total supply = f(P_c) \rightarrow \ln(to\ldots)$$

$$\Delta GR = \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC}\right)(W - V)$$

$$\Delta GR = \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC}\right)(W - V)$$

$$\Delta FE = \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC^2}\right)(e_s V - n_d W)$$

$$\Delta FE = \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC^2}\right)(e_s V - n_d W)$$

(3) “Net Economic loss in Production”

$$NEL_P = 0.5 e_s \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC}\right)^2 V$$

$$NEL_P = 0.5 e_s \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC}\right)^2 V$$

“Net Economic loss in Consumption”

$$NEL_C = 0.5 n_d \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC}\right)^2 W$$

$$NEL_C = 0.5 n_d \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC}\right)^2 W$$

$$WG_P = \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC} * V\right) - NEL_P$$

$$WG_P = \left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC} * V\right) - NEL_P$$

$$WG_C = -\left[\left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC}\right) W + NEL_C\right]$$

$$WG_C = -\left[\left(\frac{NPC-1}{NPC}\right) W + NEL_C\right]$$

$$Net Effect = -(NEL_P + NEL_C)$$

$$Net Effect = -(NEL_P + NEL_C)$$

structure favors producers

secondary data available in government agencies, Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Culture organization. In addition, scientific

Table (1): The alternatives corn prices in (2000-2017).

year	1 st (L.E/Ton)	2 nd (L.E/Ton)	3 rd (L.E/Ton)	4 th (L.E/Ton)
2000	529.97	530.60	604.53	482.25
2001	537.02	543.08	622.20	567.70
2002	533.73	539.03	625.88	701.12
2003	602.93	617.59	717.11	965.40
2004	646.73	663.50	765.20	1150.06
2005	703.86	725.35	831.34	977.42
2006	746.49	770.67	879.24	1026.08
Average (2000-2006)	614.39	627.11714	720.78571	838.58
2007	937.61	960.90	1091.23	1464.23
2008	1229.54	1237.77	1393.71	2619.29
2009	1243.69	1243.41	1407.27	3011.85
2010	1477.11	1510.15	1700.79	1868.44
2011	1517.74	1560.75	1753.74	2335.02
2012	1615.17	1653.87	1869.28	2619.06
Average (2007-2012)	1336.81	1361.14	1536.00	2319.6
2013	1753.66	1825.41	2055.81	2582.45
2014	1827.28	1902.68	2138.27	2797.99
2015	2066.21	2174.35	2435.72	2482.84
2016	2644.66	2584.12	2860.25	2489.55
2017	3047.24	2843.59	3132.93	2615.01
Average (2013-2017)	2267.81	2266.03	2524.596	2593.6

Source: 1- Ministry of agriculture and land reclamation, central administration of agricultural economics, Agricultural economics bulletin, various issues. 2- <http://www.fao.org/statistics/ar/>

Table (1) shows the comparison between the farm price according to the forth alternatives or scenarios, for corn crop during the average periods (2000-2006), (2007-2012), and (2013-2017). It shows that corn farmers are getting a higher price according to the fourth alternative in the period (2013-2017) by about 2593.6 L.E/Ton. On other hand corn farmers are obtaining a lower price in the first alternative. Therefore, prices should be determined by the state for corn farmers before to the agricultural season start, it must take into account the changes occurring in the cost of production or demand or import prices. In addition to raise the relative profitability of corn crop for its economic and social importance.

Table (2) shows the corn market structure for the benefit of the consumer under implicit taxes on the producer by using the partial equilibrium model estimated in nominal values to measure welfare effects of the corn pricing policies as following:

- The value of domestic production is about 12.8% of the value of domestic consumption in 2017, compared to about 12.2% in 2016.

- The price of the producer exceeds the price of the border by about 31% in 2017 compared to 23% in 2016, while the price of the consumer exceeds the border price by about 23% in 2017. While it reaches about 37% in 2016.

- Lower value of nominal protection coefficient for the correct one during the period of study (2000-2017), indicating the presence of implicit taxes at the producer level.

- Producers of corn obtained about 76% of the value of their output at the world price in 2017 compared to 81% in 2016.

- that there are implicit taxes imposed on the domestic product estimated at about 24% in 2017 compared to about 19% in 2016.

- There is a deficit in the legal revenue of the corn crop, which is about 12.278 billion pounds in 2017, compared to about 6.780 billion pounds in 2016.

- In addition, there is a deficit in foreign exchange earnings estimated at 17.506 billion pounds in 2017, compared to about 8.951 billion pounds in 2016.

- The economic loss of the product is 135.3 million pounds in 2017, compared to 51.5 million pounds in 2016.

- The NELC Index showed that the consumer achieved an economic gain of about 1.957 billion pounds in 2017 compared to about 0.782 billion pounds in 2016 and that the maximum profit achieved by the consumer reached about 6.809 in 2009.

- The amount of loss in the surplus product as a result of the import of corn about 1.938 billion pounds

in 2017, compared to about 0.994 billion pounds in 2016.

- While the amount of return to consumers of corn about 16.037 billion pounds in 2017 compared to about 8.504 billion pounds in 2016.

- Net impact on imports as a result of the import of maize to achieve net economic gain of about 1.821 billion pounds in 2017, compared to about 0.731 billion pounds in 2016.

Table (3) shows the structure of the corn market by using real-value partial equilibrium model that is in favor of the consumer under implicit taxes on the product as following:

- The value of domestic production represents about 15.2% of the value of domestic consumption in 2017, compared to about 11.9% in 2016.

- The price of the product is lower than the price of the border by about 127% in 2017 compared to 116% in 2016, while the consumer price of the border price is about 37% in 2017, compared to about 10% in 2016.

- Decrease in the value of the nominal protection coefficient from the correct one during the period from 2005 to 2017, indicating the existence of implicit taxes on the producer level.

- The producers of corn have obtained about 44% of the value of their output at the world price in 2017 compared to about 46% in 2016.

- That there are implicit taxes imposed on the domestic product estimated at 56% in 2017 compared to about 54% in 2016.

- There is a deficit in the government revenues of corn crop, which is about 24.25 billion pounds in 2017, compared to about 21.4 billion pounds in 2016.

- A deficit in the proceeds of foreign exchange estimated at 62.1 billion pounds in 2017, compared to about 49.5 billion pounds in 2016.

- The economic loss of the product is 1316 million pounds in 2017, compared to 803 million pounds in 2016.

- The NELC index showed that the consumer achieved an economic gain of about 16.1 billion pounds in 2017, compared to about 12.5 billion pounds in 2016, and that the maximum profit achieved by the consumer is about 18.4 in 2015.

- The amount of loss in the surplus product because of the import of corn is about 5.654 billion pounds in 2017, compared to about 3.694 billion pounds in 2016.

- while the amount of return to consumers of corn about 44.643 billion pounds in 2017 compared to about 36.822 billion pounds in 2016.

- Net impact on imports because of the import of maize to achieve net economic gain of about 14.743 billion pounds in 2017, compared to about 11.703 billion pounds in 2016.

19.3 in (2017). While in real values it represented 5.12%, 15.9%, 17.4% during the three periods respectively, and 22.9% in 2017.

B-The fourth scenario achieves the maximum increase in the price of the producer from the price of the border estimated at 13% during the period

considered in the nominal values, while in real values an increase of about 40%, 2% during the average of the first and second periods and a decrease of about 40%, 50% during the average of the third period And 2017 respectively.

Table (4): The relative importance value of domestic production to domestic consumption at domestic price & rate of change in domestic price to board price of corn in (2000-2017).

		($\% \frac{V^*}{V}$ to $\frac{W^*}{W}$)				$\frac{\Delta P_d}{P_d} \frac{\Delta P_b}{P_b}$ to $\frac{P_d}{P_b} P_d(\%)**$			
year		(2000-2006)*	(2007-2012)*	(2013-2017)*	2017	(2000-2006)	(2007-2012)	(2013-2017)	2017
Nominal	basic	4.01	12.07	11.65	12.8	0.21	0.44	0.35	0.31
	scenario 1	4.36	11.88	14.55	15.9	0.15	0.50	0.08	0.06
	scenario 2	4.44	12.09	14.67	14.86	0.12	0.48	0.08	0.13
	scenario 3	5.11	13.65	16.37	16.37	(0.02)	0.31	(0.03)	0.03
	scenario 4	5.59	20.37	18.25	19.34	(0.13)	(0.13)	(0.13)	(0.13)
Real	basic	3.7	9.44	11.1	15.17	(0.17)	0.70	1.18	1.27
	scenario 1	4.03	9.29	13.86	18.85	(0.23)	0.75	0.74	0.83
	scenario 2	4.11	9.46	13.98	17.61	(0.24)	0.72	0.74	0.96
	scenario 3	4.72	10.68	15.59	19.4	(0.34)	0.52	0.56	0.77
	scenario 4	5.17	15.94	17.39	22.92	(0.40)	(0.02)	0.40	0.50

*refer to geometric mean. ** refer to the local price exceeds porder price. Source: calculated from table (1) and the partial equilibrium model.

C) Nominal protection coefficient and tax effect on domestic corn farmers (Table 5), according to nominal values, the fourth scenario achieves the highest percentage of farmer's corn value of their output at the world price, with about 115% during the study period. In addition, The result showed that there is a support for the producer with about 15%, while according to real values, corn producers receive

169%,100%, 72% of the value of their output at the world price during the three periods of the study respectively, and about 67% in 2017, this mean that there is a support to local producer during the average of the first period with about 69%, while there is a implicit tax estimated at 28% and about 33% in the third and fourth period respectively.

Table (5): Nominal Protection Coefficient & Implicit tariff of the corn market in Egypt in (2000-2017).

		"Nominal Protection Coefficient" NPC $NPC**$				"Implicit tariff" $T = (NPC - 1) T = (NPC - 1)***$			
year		(2000-2006)*	(2007-2012)*	(2013-2017)*	2017	(2000-2006)	(2007-2012)	(2013-2017)	2017
Nominal	basic	0.83	0.68	0.74	0.76	(0.17)	(0.32)	(0.26)	(0.24)
	scenario 1	0.90	0.67	0.92	0.95	(0.10)	(0.33)	(0.08)	(0.05)
	scenario 2	0.92	0.68	0.93	0.88	(0.08)	(0.32)	(0.07)	(0.12)
	scenario 3	1.05	0.77	1.03	0.97	0.05	(0.23)	0.03	(0.03)
	scenario 4	1.15	1.15	1.15	1.15	0.15	0.15	0.15	0.15
Real	basic	1.21	0.59	0.46	0.44	0.21	(0.41)	(0.54)	(0.56)
	scenario 1	1.32	0.58	0.57	0.55	0.32	(0.42)	(0.43)	(0.45)
	scenario 2	1.34	0.59	0.58	0.51	0.34	(0.41)	(0.42)	(0.49)
	scenario 3	1.55	0.67	0.64	0.56	0.55	(0.33)	(0.36)	(0.44)
	scenario 4	1.69	1.00	0.72	0.67	0.69	(0.00)	(0.28)	(0.33)

*refers to Geometric mean for the period studied

** refers to Values that exceed the correct one means the percentage exceeds 100%.

*** refers to the values between the brackets represent implicit taxes on the farmer, while the values without brackets indicate support for the local farmer. Source: calculated from the partial equilibrium model.

2- Measuring of input and output efficiency:

Table (6) shows the measuring of the input efficiency that the lowest economic loss by using real

values with about 8.9, 153, 312 million pounds for the second, third periods and 2017, respectively, while by using the nominal values share the lowest loss values

between the third and fourth scenarios. On the other hand by measuring output efficiency, the consumer achieves the highest economic gain according to the nominal values of domestic corn pricing, while in the fourth scenario (real values) it achieves the lowest economic gain during the three studied periods.

3- Measuring the welfare of the producer and the consumer:

Table (6) shows that the fourth scenario achieves the best estimates of the surplus of the product because

of the import of corn. According to the nominal values, thus it achieved the maximum gain over the study period, while in real values it achieves the maximum gain during the first and second periods, while it achieved the lowest loss with about 1.587, 2.91 billion pounds in (2013-2017), and 2017 respectively.

Thus, the current price of corn achieves the highest return for consumers during the first, third periods and 2017, by using both nominal and real values.

Table (6): Measuring of efficiency and welfare of corn in Egypt in (2000-2017).

		Measurement of efficiency								Welfare analysis							
		"Net Economic loss in Producer" NEL_p (input efficiency)*				"Net Economic loss in Consumer" NEL_c (output efficiency)*				"Change in Producer Surplus" WG_p (producer welfare)**				"Change in Consumer Surplus" WG_c (consumer welfare)**			
year		(2000-2006)	(2007-2012)	(2013-2017)	2017	(2000-2006)	(2007-2012)	(2013-2017)	2017	(2000-2006)	(2007-2012)	(2013-2017)	2017	(2000-2006)	(2007-2012)	(2013-2017)	2017
Nominal	basic	2.8	156.7	121.2	135.3	(117.4)	(1684.8)	(2034.1)	(1956.5)	(55.6)	(776.7)	(1372.2)	(1938.1)	1293.7	5951.2	13000.9	16037.0
	scenario 1	3.3	118.2	38.8	5.7	(131.1)	(1391.2)	(504.3)	(66.5)	(49.5)	(795.6)	(296.9)	(418.4)	909.8	6602.1	2867.7	2661.0
	scenario 2	2.7	113.8	33.1	27.8	(105.8)	(1292.1)	(417.2)	(346.5)	(42.7)	(766.2)	(324.6)	(908.4)	750.0	6169.7	2806.0	6272.0
	scenario 3	1.0	69.9	27.0	1.3	(54.1)	(646.5)	(270.9)	(15.1)	(1.0)	(544.6)	198.4	(203.9)	(103.4)	3601.8	(715.9)	1252.0
	scenario 4	1.5	10.0	23.5	35.0	(42.7)	(94.4)	(217.9)	(255.1)	45.5	303.0	719.7	1091.3	(685.9)	(1507.9)	(3502.1)	(4183.0)
Real	basic	3.9	206.0	791.1	1315.9	(231.8)	(2942.0)	(12970)	(16058.6)	47.4	(1029.6)	(3445.7)	(5653.6)	(1393.6)	10549.6	36197.6	44643.0
	scenario 1	8.2	172.8	381.0	693.8	(468.2)	(2958.0)	(5060.9)	(6816.5)	62.5	(1024.9)	(2434.1)	(4204.3)	(1605.4)	11591.7	19492.5	25440.0
	scenario 2	8.5	165.3	390.6	865.0	(475.6)	(2726.4)	(4986.4)	(9094.9)	71.5	(998.4)	(2461.3)	(4653.9)	(1785.8)	10953.6	19304.3	30607.0
	scenario 3	14.5	104.7	258.8	626.8	(665.9)	(1470.8)	(2939.1)	(5981.7)	132.7	(791.2)	(2013.3)	(4012.2)	(2681.2)	7352.1	13803.6	23428.0
	scenario 4	21.0	8.9	153.1	311.7	(793.7)	(96.2)	(1535.3)	(2519.1)	195.4	14.2	(1587.3)	(2906.3)	(3377.7)	511.4	9416.7	13841.0

* The values between brackets represent gain

** The values between brackets represent loss

Source: calculated from the partial equilibrium model.

4- Measuring of state revenues:

Table (7) shows the largest gain in the state revenues of corn with nominal values of about 0.682, 1.289, 2.977 billion pounds during the three periods respectively, and about 3.31 billion pounds in 2017, in addition, achieve gain in foreign exchange earnings estimated at 0.579, 1.359, 3.164 billion pounds During the three periods and about 3.9 billion pounds in 2017. Moreover, by using real values, it achieved the lowest deficit in state revenues estimated at 0.438, 6.447 billion pounds during the second and third periods respectively, and about 8.7 billion pounds in 2017. The minimum deficit in the foreign exchange is estimated by 0.567, 11.037 billion pounds during the second and third periods, and about 16.9 billion pounds in 2017.

In addition, it shows that the net impact on imports as a result of imports of corn indicates that the current price of corn achieves the highest net

economic gain in nominal values during the study period, and by using real values during the period (2013-2017).

Conclusion:

The results of the estimated partial equilibrium model during the period (2000-2017) show that the structure of the corn market imposes implicit taxes on farmers. In addition, there is a deficit in state revenues for corn crop. In addition, there is a deficit in the foreign exchange earnings, and there is an economic loss for the farmer, Therefore, the paper assumed fourth alternatives for pricing corn, and found that the best alternative is the fourth, which depends on the price of import where it characterized by efficiency.

Thus, the state can encourage farmers to adopt corn cultivation and reduce price distortions in favor of the farmer, by setting a fair price estimated according to the import price index.

Table (7): Measurement of state revenue of the corn market in Egypt during (2000-2017).

	year	"Change in state Revenue" ΔGRΔGR				"Change in foreign Exchange" ΔFEΔFE				Overall Welfare		Effect"	
		(2000-2006)	(2007-2012)	(2013-2017)	2017	(2000-2006)	(2007-2012)	(2013-2017)	2017	Net Effect"	Net Effect"		
Nominal	basic	(1123.4)	(3646.4)	(9715.8)	(12277.6)	(1306.6)	(7755.0)	(14613.7)	(17506)	114.6	1528.1	1912.9	1821.3
	scenario 1	(732.6)	(4533.6)	(2105.3)	(2182.2)	(980.0)	(7954.0)	(3301.1)	(2638)	127.8	1273.0	465.5	60.7
	scenario 2	(604.1)	(4225.1)	(2097.4)	(5044.9)	(806.2)	(7440.1)	(3153.9)	(6413)	103.2	1178.3	384.0	318.7
	scenario 3	157.5	(2480.6)	761.4	(1034.6)	29.2	(4275.0)	385.3	(1225)	53.1	576.6	243.9	13.8
	scenario 4	681.6	1289.4	2976.9	3311.4	578.9	1358.8	3164.4	3885	41.2	84.5	194.4	220.1
Real	basic	1574.0	(6783.9)	(20573.4)	(24247.1)	991.5	(13421.9)	(49345.8)	(62118)	227.8	2736.1	12178.4	14742.7
	scenario 1	2002.9	(7781.6)	(12378.5)	(15113.1)	916.0	(14309.3)	(24636.4)	(33179)	459.9	2785.2	4679.9	6122.7
	scenario 2	2181.4	(7394.1)	(12247.3)	(17723.2)	1071.3	(13462.3)	(24414.3)	(40768)	467.1	2561.2	4595.7	8229.9
	scenario 3	3199.9	(5195.0)	(9109.9)	(14060.6)	1671.7	(8683.8)	(16848.9)	(30274)	651.4	1366.0	2680.3	5355.0
	scenario 4	3955.1	(438.3)	(6447.3)	(8727.0)	2165.5	(566.7)	(11037.0)	(16921)	772.8	87.2	1382.2	2207.4

The values between brackets represent lose.

Source: calculated from the partial equilibrium model.

Reference:

- Attala, M., Elzaabalawy, M. Bediwy, E., 2017 "Impact of Rice Export Restrictions Policy on Stakeholders in Egypt", World Rural Observations, Volume 9, Number 3, Pp18-24.
- Ministry of agriculture and land reclamation, central administration of agricultural economics, Agricultural economics bulletin, various issues.
- Nassar, S. 1982 "Proposed alternatives to agricultural price policy in Egypt", Contemporary Egypt Magazine, Volume 73, Number 388, Pp. 91-119.
- Nkosazana N. Mashinini, Ajuruchukwu Obi, Herman van Schalkwyk. 2006, "Deregulation of the Maize Marketing System of Swaziland and Implications for Food Security", Poster paper prepared for presentation at the International Association of Agricultural Economists Conference, Gold Coast, Australia, August 12-18.
- Said, M. 2013, "The effect of the agriculture pricing policies on the crop corn in Egypt", Agriculture Economic. And Social Science Journal. Mansoura University., Volume 4, Number 12, Pp 2393 – 2404.
- Tsakok, Isabelle. 1990. "Agricultural Price Analysis Policy: A Practitioner's Guide to Partial Equilibrium Analysis". Cornell University Press. London.
- <http://www.fao.org/statistics/ar/>.

4/9/2019